

Case No. 15-13836

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Paul Hard,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Pat Fancher,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama, Northern Division

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT - PATRICIA FANCHER

Matthew Kidd
Foundation for Moral Law
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
(334) 262-1708 Fax

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. MR. HARD’S ASSERTION THAT MRS. FANCHER HAS NOT APPEALED THE ISSUE OF MOOTNESS IS BASELESS.....2

II. THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.....4

III. THE LIMITED DOCTRINE OF RETROACTIVITY DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE9

 A. PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE HARD ASSERTS *OBERGEFELL* APPLIES RETROACTIVELY PURSUANT TO HARPER. IT DOES NOT9

 B. APPELLEE’S RELIANCE UPON A WRONGFULLY ISSUED DEATH CERTIFICATE AS A BASIS FOR HIS UNION BEING MADE LEGAL IS MERITLESS 12

 C. OBERGEFELL ABSOLUTELY CREATED A NEW RIGHT AND PUBLIC POLICY IS A LEGITIMATE CONSIDERATION FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 16

 D. EVEN IF RETROACTIVITY COULD APPLY TO *OBERGEFELL*, IT DOES NOT APPLY HERE IN THE FACE OF ALABAMA'S WRONGFUL DEATH STATUTES 19

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL OPINIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bradley v. Sebelius</i> , 621 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Chevron Oil v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 106 (1971)	passim
<i>Christina "Chris" Renee Strickland v. Kimberley Lynn Jaroe Strickland</i> , Cause No. 2401-15-2030(4)	19
<i>Crosby v. Corley</i> , 528 So.2d 1141 (Ala. 1988).....	8, 19
<i>Ernie Haire Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2001)	8, 19
<i>Howard v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 2015 U.S. App LEXIS 15584 (11th Cir. 2015)	9-10, 12
<i>Lowe v. Fulford</i> , 442 So.2d 29, 31 (Ala. 1983).....	passim
<i>Mordecai v. Scott</i> , 320 So.2d 642, 644 (Ala. 1975)	8
<i>Obergefell</i> , 576 U. S. __ (2015).....	passim
<i>Price v. Time, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5, 19
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	passim
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 US 269, 277 (2005).....	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989)	18
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225, 231 (1991)	5, 7
<i>Stein v. Buccaneers</i> , 772 F.3d 698, 701 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Sutton v. Leib</i> , 199 F.2d 163, 33 A.L.R.2d 1451 (7th Cir. 1952).....	1

Thomas v. Clinton, 607 Fed. Appx. 903 (11th Cir. 2015).....19

United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244, 1259 (11th Cir. 2004).....6

United States v. Pistone, 177 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999).....6

United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675, 2691 (2013)..... passim

Williams v. Overcast, 155 So. 543, 545 (Ala. 1934) 8, 24

Zelaya/Capital Int’l Judgment v. Zelaya, 769 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014).....6

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Ala. Const. Art. I, § 36.032 (e) (2005).....1

The Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA) (Pub. L. 104–199, 110 Stat. 2419;
1 U.S.C. § 7; & 28 U.S.C. § 1738(C)17, 23

RULES OF PROCEDURE

11th Circuit Rule 22-1(b).....

PUBLICATIONS

Research Guides: Same-Sex Marriage Laws, available at:
<http://moritzlaw.osu.edu/library/samesexmarriagelaws.php>22

State Policies on Same-Sex Marriage Over Time, available at
<http://www.pewforum.org/2015/06/26/same-sex-marriage-state-by-state/>17, 22
